NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: County Clerk County of San Mateo County Recorder Redwood City, CA 94063 From: City of South San Francisco P. O. Box 711 – 315 Maple Avenue South San Francisco, CA 94080

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

Project Title

P17-0057: Consideration of the Genentech 2020 Master Plan Update and Associated EIR

2017052064	Tony Rozzi/ Acting Planning	g Mgr. (650) 877-8535
State Clearinghouse Number	Lead Agency	Area Code/Telephone/Extension
(If submitted to Clearinghouse)	Contact Person	

1 DNA Way, South San Francisco, CA, 94080 – San Mateo County **Project Location (include county)**

Consideration of the Genentech 2020 Master Plan Update; associated Draft and Final Environmental Impact Reports; associated Zoning Text Amendment to the Genentech Master Plan Zoning District (Chapter 20.260); and draft Development Agreement consistent with Title 20 of the South San Francisco Municipal Code

This is to advise that the <u>City Council</u>, Lead Agency, has approved the above described project on <u>November 24, 2020</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project.

- 1. The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. ☑ An Environment Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. □ □A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [were Dwere not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations [were not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [were Dwere not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [\square were \square were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at: **Planning Division, 315 Maple Avenue, South San Francisco, CA 94080**

Signature (Public Agency)

11/25/2020 Date Tony Rozzi, Acting Planning Manager Title